BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION


Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,		:
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement		:
							:
	v.						:			C-2014-2413366
							:
Glenn’s Inc.						:


ORDER 


[bookmark: _GoBack]On or about March 31, 2014, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) filed a Complaint against Glenn’s Inc. at Docket No. C-2014-2413366.  The Complaint contained a notice to plead.  The Complaint was served upon Respondent on March 31, 2014.  The Complaint avers that Respondent violated Section 510(b) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 510(b), by failing to submit assessment reports for the years 2010, 2011, and 2012.  Accordingly, I&E requests Respondent be directed to file assessment reports on a going-forward basis, and that Respondent be directed to pay a civil penalty of $3,000.  In response, on May 31, 2014, Respondent filed a notice of delinquent 2014 unified carrier registration and three notarized assessment reports for the years 2010, 2011, and 2012 showing intrastate operating revenues.

On December 23, 2014, I&E filed a Motion to Strike Answer pursuant to 52 Pa.Code § 5.103, arguing the Answer was untimely filed, not numbered, not a defense to the allegations, and showed Respondent failed to timely file assessment reports for 2010, 2011 and 2012.  

Glenn Inc. filed documents on May 31, 2014, which were docketed to C-2014-2413366 by the Secretary’s Bureau.  There is no cover letter to the documents, so it is unknown if they are in response to the April 29, 2014 Notice of Delinquent 2014 Unified Carrier Registration letter, or in response to I&E’s complaint.  However, the documents were entered into the instant docket 41 days beyond the 20 day period for filing an answer to an amended pleading as set forth at 52 Pa. Code § 5.61(a).  An answer to the complaint was due on April 20, 2014, and Respondent did not request an extension of time to file an answer from the Commission.    
Although Glenn, Inc. does not offer any excuse or explanation for the late filing of its answer as it did not respond to the Motion to Strike, it does appear as if the company has at least attempted to report its gross operating revenues for the years 2010, 2011 and 2012.  Therefore, I am exercising my discretion to give Respondent an additional 20 days from the entry date of this Order within which time to formally answer the Complaint in the proper format in accordance with 52 Pa. Code § 5.61.  If Glenn’s Inc. is a corporation, the Answer must be signed by an attorney licensed to practice in Pennsylvania.  

The regulation at 52 Pa.Code § 1.2(a) provides that the presiding officer or the Commission may disregard an error or defect of procedure which does not affect the substantive rights of the parties.  A hearing has already been scheduled in this matter for May 5, 2015, and I encourage the parties to negotiate an amicable resolution to this matter as it appears the Respondent has made an attempt to comply with the Section 510 reporting requirement and there is no averment that Respondent failed to pay any Commission-directed assessments based upon estimated revenues for the years 2010, 2011, and 2012.  The substantive rights of I&E will not be adversely affected by providing Respondent with more time to answer the complaint.  I&E will still have ample time to prepare its case for hearing.

Therefore, the facts as stated in I&E’s complaint are not deemed admitted.  Although a party can be deemed to be in default for failing to file an answer to a complaint, pursuant to 52 Pa.Code § 5.61(c), I find Glenn’s, Inc. did respond in 61 days from the date of service of the Complaint, and it was not so egregiously late that default judgment should be entered against the company without it having an opportunity to be heard.  Glenn’s, Inc. shall be given 20 days to file a proper Answer.  Respondent is warned, however, that it is mandatory the company be represented by counsel at the time of hearing scheduled for Wednesday, May 6, 2015 at 10:00 a.m. in Hearing Room 3 of the Commonwealth Keystone Building, 400 North Street, Harrisburg PA 17120.  Corporations must have an attorney licensed to practice law in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania represent them in these proceeding.  52 Pa. Code § 1.24(b).  In the event that the company should fail to appear or be represented by counsel, I will entertain a motion for default judgment at that time.



THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1.	That the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement’s Motion to Strike Answer is denied.

2.	That Glenn’s Inc. is given leave to file an Answer in accordance with 52 Pa. Code § 5.61 within twenty (20) days of the date of entry of this Order.


Dated:	March 25, 2015			_______________________________________
						Elizabeth H. Barnes
						Administrative Law Judge
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